
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Bernard Carter 

direct line 0300 300 4175 

date 11 October 2012 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 23 October 2012 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

The Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman), L Birt, 
Mrs R J Drinkwater, Dr R Egan, C C Gomm, R W Johnstone, Mrs M Mustoe and 
I Shingler 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, D Jones, B Saunders and M A Smith] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 September 2012 and 
to note actions taken since that meeting. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Deputy Leader 
and Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 

*   

10 2013/14 Budget 
 
To receive a presentation outlining the process and key 
issues affecting the 2013/14 budget. 
 

*   

11 Customer First 
 
To receive a presentation outlining progress regarding 
implementation of the Customer First programme. 
 

*   

12 Asset Disposals List 
 
To receive details of the Council’s list of asset disposals. 
 

*  15 - 18 

13 Procurement Review & Priorities 
 
To receive a presentation outlining progress regarding 
achievement of the Council’s procurement priorities. 
 

*   

14 Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  19 - 54 

15 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the 
Press and Public from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that the consideration of the item 
is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 

*   

 
Report 

 

Item Subject 
Exempt 
Para. 

Page Nos. 

 Asset Disposals List Appendix A * 3 55 - 58 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	�
���
�������������
�

��� �� ������	� 
�� ���� ���������� �������� ��������� �� ��������
������������������

���������
����
������
��������������
���
��������������
���������� !� "�

�
�������

�
#������$�%�����&#�������'�

#��������������
(�&)�%�*#������
[...]
$�������"�����-�����������������#�����,4�%���5��&��
���:�8�	�������
�'�
�	������
���5����	����������������������"�

��������
�����8�

���������#�$ #��0��� ��(1�

�
#�>� >������ � #9��# "#�����./,.�5�./,+����7�%���&��� #'�#(��*����

�
����#
��������%
�������������%�������(
�����
	��������������������
,4�%���5��2
�(��������������	������
��������������
�����8%�
����������	�
��	�����	�������$���
���"�����#
����������
��	������
��4���������
#���
����2���������������
�����
��%��������
��8%�
������
���%������
���
�����������������
�����������#�>� >@<���
5�"�2����������#
���������	������
�
�
���
�����%�����
�����������������
������
%������#
��%����4�����
����
�%��
&�"�"��

(��	�%
�������
�'����������$�%������������	"��
�
������
�
�
���������� �������:��� #9��# "#�����0���$(���(�� ���%*�(�������0 &��
����� ��(�����(�����1�

�
&1
��.� ���� ������	� %
����%��� ��� �!"!!� �"�"� ���� %
�%����� ��� � "�<�

�"�"'�

Agenda item 2
Page 13



#�8�#�
*��

��"!="� �

��	�� �
�

�

�
�

#�������KKKKKKKKKKKKK""�
�

$���KKKKKKKKKKKKK""�
�

Agenda item 2
Page 14



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 23 October 2012  

Subject: Assets Disposals List 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Services 

Summary: The report proposes that Executive delegate authority to Alan Fleming, 
Service Director, Business Services, in consultation with Cllr Maurice 
Jones, to dispose of all of the properties on the Assets Disposals List, 
attached as Appendix A, at the best values obtainable.  
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Alan Fleming, Service Director, Business Services 

Contact Officer: Peter Burt, Head of Assets Strategy 

Public/Exempt: Exempt under category number 10.4.1 as the appendix contains 
sensitive financial information. 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The Capital receipts from the Disposals List will support all of CBC’s Priorities: 
 

• Supporting and caring for an ageing population 

• Educating, protecting and providing opportunities for children and young 
people 

• Managing growth effectively 

• Creating safer communities 

• Promoting healthier lifestyles 
 

Financial: 

2. The Capital Receipts will support the Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
Capital Programme. 
 

3. Finance have been provided with a copy of the Disposal List. 

Legal: 

4. The Council has power under section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 
to dispose of land it holds.  Normally, such disposals must take place at the 
best price that can reasonably be obtained. 
 

Risk Management: 

Agenda item 12
Page 15



5. If the disposals do not proceed, the following risks have been identified: 
 

a. Non delivery of Corporate Asset Management Strategy (CAMS) and 
Disposal Strategy. 

b. Failure to realise capital receipts 
c. Failure to support the Medium Term Financial Plan and the Capital 

Programme, and 
d. Consequential failure to deliver Council priorities. 

 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

6. Not Applicable.  
 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

7. Public authorities have a statutory duty to advance equality of opportunity, 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and foster 
good relations.  
 

8. As part of the process of disposal, consideration is given to the potential future 
use of the property and whether it might be appropriate for transfer as 
residential accommodation to the HRA.  
 

Public Health 

9. During the period from becoming surplus to completion of a sale Assets use 
their endeavours to make the properties secure and safe. 
 

Community Safety: 

10. The Council has a duty to consider community safety in all of the functions that 
it exercises.  Whilst the actual disposal of the properties has no immediate 
community safety issues, the council must ensure that it meets its statutory 
duties by ensuring that the site remains secure and appropriate interventions 
are put in pl
[...]
apital receipt to the 
General Fund. 
 

17. 
 

However, other financial benefits will be delivered to the GF as the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) will be reduced by the certified value of the 
property.  This will result in a reduced requirement for Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP), saving the Council 4% of the certified value annually. In 
addition the use of these assets by the HRA could deliver savings to the GF as 
a result of reduced temporary accommodation costs.  
 

18. 
 

It is recommended that in circumstances that deliver assets suitable for the HRA 
that these properties continue to be transferred to HRA despite there being no 
capital receipt for the General Fund that could be delivered through a sale by 
private treaty to the community at large.  
 

 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Assets Disposals List (Exempt) 
 
 

Agenda item 12
Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 23 October 2012 

Subject: Work Programme 2012 – 2013 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Corporate Policy & Scrutiny Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The work programme of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

n/a 
 
Legal: 

n/a 
 
Risk Management: 

n/a 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

n/a 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

n/a 
 
Community Safety: 

n/a 
 
Sustainability: 

n/a 
 

Agenda item 14
Page 19



 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to 
any further amendments it may 
[...]
2013/14 
budget. 
 

 

  Customer First To receive a progress report regarding 
implementation of the Customer First 
programme (to include an overview of the 
customer services centres consultation 
and contact centre call waiting times) 
 

 

  Asset Disposals To receive details of the Council’s policy 
and list of asset disposals. 
 

 

  Procurement 
Review & Priorities 

To receive a progress report regarding 
achievement of the Council’s 
procurement priorities first presented in 
February 2012. 
 

 

2. 18 December 2012 
 

Executive Member 
Update 

To receive a brief verbal update from the 
relevant Executive Member. 
 

 

A
genda item

 14
P

age 21



Ref 

Indicative OSC  
Meeting Date 

Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

  Council Tax 
Support 

To consider the Council’s final draft policy 
on localised Council Tax support 
(following consultation). 
 

 

  Customer 
Perception 

To receive a presentation on the 
Council’s latest customer perception 
tracker survey results. 
 

 

  2013/14 Budget To consider the 2013/14 draft budget. 
 

 

  Community 
Engagement 
Strategy 

To consider early proposals for 
developing a new Community 
Engagement Strategy 
 

 

  ICT Framework To receive the quarterly progress report 
regarding implementation of the ICT 
Framework. 
 

 

  Property Joint 
Ventures 

To receive a report regarding the 
Council’s proposals relating to property 
joint ventures. 
 

 

  Quarter 2 Budget 
Monitoring  
 

To consider corporate revenue & capital 
budget monitoring information for the 2nd 
quarter of 2012/13, together with specific 
information for Corporate Services. 
 

 A
genda item

 14
P

age 22



Ref 

Indicative OSC  
Meeting Date 

Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

  Quarter 2 
Performance 
Monitoring 
 

To consider performance monitoring 
information for the 2nd quarter of 12/13. 
 

 

3. 22 January 2013 
 

Executive Member 
Update 

To receive a brief verbal update from the 
relevan
[...]
ve  
 Cllr Maurice Jones Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources  
 Cllr Mark Versallion Executive Member for Children’s Services  
 Cllr Mrs Carole Hegley Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing  
 Cllr Nigel Young Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 Cllr Brian Spurr Executive Member for Sustainable Communities - Services  
 Cllr Mrs Tricia Turner MBE Executive Member for Economic Partnerships  
 Cllr Richard Stay Executive Member for External Affairs  
    
    
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda item

 14
P

age 25



Appendix B 
3) Those items identified for decision more than one month in advance may change in forthcoming Plans.  Each new Plan supersedes the 

previous Plan.  Any person who wishes to make representations to the Executive about the matter in respect of which the decision is to be 
made should do so to the officer whose telephone number and e-mail address are shown in the Forward Plan.  Any correspondence should 
be sent to the contact officer at the relevant address as shown below.  General questions about the Plan such as specific dates, should be 
addressed to the Committee Services Manager, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford SG17 5TQ. 
 

4) The agendas for meetings of the Executive will be published as follows: 
 

 Meeting Date 
 

Publication of Agenda  

 15 May 2012 3 May 2012  

 3 July 2012 21 June 2012  

 21 August 2012 9 August 2012  

 2 October 2012 20 September 2012  

 6 November 2012 25 October 2012  

 4 December 2012 22 November 2012  

 8 January 2013 20 December 2012  

 5 February 2013 24 January 2013  

 19 March 2013 7 March 2013  

 7 May 2013 25 April 2013  

 25 June 2013 13 June 2013  

 

A
genda item

 14
P

age 26



 

Central Bedfordshire Council 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 October 2012 to 30 September 2013 
 
Key Decisions 
 Date of Publication:  14 September 2012 
 

Ref 
No. 

Issue for Key 
De
[...]
da item 14
Page 53



P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 16
Page 55 NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	12 Asset Disposals List
	14 Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward Plan
	CR OSC Work Programme App A
	CR OSC Work Programme App B

	16 Asset Disposals List Appendix A



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in The Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 23 October 2012. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs L Birt 

Mrs R J Drinkwater 
C C Gomm 
 

Cllrs R W Johnstone 
Mrs M Mustoe 
I Shingler 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Dr R Egan 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs D Jones (In place of Dr R Egan) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  Mrs A Barker Chairman of the Council 
  A R Bastable  
  R D Berry  
  M C Blair  
  D Bowater Chairman of Audit 

Committee 
  I Dalgarno Deputy Executive 

Members for Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  D J Hopkin Deputy Executive 
Member for Corporate 
Resources 

  M R Jones Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

  K C Matthews  
  Ms C Maudlin Vice-Chairman of the 

Council 
  D McVicar Chairman of Sustainable 

Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

  B Saunders  
  A Shadbolt Chairman of 

Development 
Management Committee 

  B J Spurr Executive Member for 
Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  A M Turner Deputy Executive 
Member for Social Care, 
Health & Housing 



CROSC 
-  

23.10.12 

Page 2  
 

 

  N Warren  
  B  Wells Deputy Executive 

Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  J N Young Executive Member for 
Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr P Burt – Head of Property Assets 
 Mr B Carter – Corporate Policy & Scrutiny 

Manager 
 Ms D Clarke – Interim Assistant Chief Executive 

(People & Organisation) 
 Mr R Edwards – Interim Head of Procurement 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer & Section 

151 Officer 
 

Others in Attendance   
 
 

CR/12/45    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 September 2012 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CR/12/46    Members' Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest or political whip in relation to any agenda 
items. 

 
CR/12/47    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman had no announcements. 

 
CR/12/48    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/12/49    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
 



CROSC 
-  

23.10.12 

Page 3  
 

 

CR/12/50    Call-In  
 
The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CR/12/51    Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/12/52    Executive Member Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided 
the Committee with an update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio, 
which were not already included on today’s agenda and which covered the 
following issues:- 
 

• The draft localised Council Tax Support Scheme, currently the subject of 
public consultation. The Executive Member confirmed that there had been 
a further recent ministerial announcement regarding changes to the 
scheme, the implications of which were currently being assessed; 

• The SAP Optimisation programme, which was progressing as planned 
and which had recently included a software upgrade allowing the 
organisation to proceed to install the ESS/MSS self service option; 

• The increasing Child Protection caseload, which had necessitated the 
employment of two additional solicitors within the Council’s Legal Service; 
and 

• The Customer First Member Briefing, scheduled for Thursday, 1 
November 2012 at 2 pm in Watling House, Dunstable. 
 

CR/12/53    2013/14 Budget  
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
introduced this item, which was supplemented by a presentation from the Chief 
Finance Officer. The presentation specifically covered:- 
 

• The background and context to this year’s budget setting process, 
including the delayed Autumn statement by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer (now scheduled for 5 December), which would have an impact 
on consideration of the draft budget; 

• The major funding changes being introduced by central government, 
including the replacement of Council Tax Benefit with a locally designed 
Council Tax Support Scheme, the retention of Business Rates locally and 
the inclusion of standalone grants within the Formula Grant, which brought 
additional uncertainty to the budget setting process this year; 

• A new approach to budgeting consisting of a programme of reviews with 
every Head of Service; 

• The lessons learned from this new approach and emerging themes; 
• A resource summary including receipt of Council Tax Freeze Grant; 



CROSC 
-  

23.10.12 

Page 4  
 

 

• An expenditure summary covering inflation, pressures, efficiencies and 
savings yet to be identified; 

• Efficiencies by directorate and financial year; and 
• Next steps for the Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), 
including scrutiny of draft budgets at the January cycle of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings (rather than December as previously 
advised). 

 
Members of the Committee raised a number of queries during the presentation 
regarding the following issues, which were addressed by the Executive 
Member and Officers in attendance:- 
 

• The spread of pressures within the organisation. The Chief Finance Officer 
confirmed that the greatest pressures revolved around children’s and 
adults social care, although pressures were being experienced across all 
directorates. He further explained that all pressures (and efficiencies) 
would be the subject of further and thorough review to ensure a balanced 
budget going forward; 

• The confusion surrounding the Council’s ability to amend the single 
persons discount, as part of a locally designed Council Tax Support 
Scheme, which could address the funding pressure of £2.5M caused as a 
result of the introduction of the new Council Tax Support Scheme. The 
Executive Member confirmed that representations had been made to the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government regarding this 
issue but that a further ministerial announcement was required to clarify 
the situation; and 

• Concerns regarding the potential gap between available funding and 
demand for services in the future, which could have a detrimental impact 
on the long term provision of discretionary services. The Chief Finance 
Officer confirmed that he was aware of a variety of modelling work, which 
had been undertaken to forecast national demands (and costs) on local 
government as a result of, specifically, an aging population but these were 
long term forecasts, and scenarios would differ according to local 
circumstances. The MTFP was designed however to address these 
pressures over a 4 year period. 

 
The Committee thanked the Chief Finance Officer for an informative 
presentation and noted the delay in the consideration of the draft budget 
caused by the revised date of the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s autumn 
statement. Notwithstanding this delay, the Committee requested a further 
update regarding the budget process at its 18 December meeting (as part of 
the Executive Member’s standard verbal update). 
 
As part of this item, the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources also delivered another presentation, which outlined the details of a 
recent Capital Programme Review. The presentation specifically covered:- 
 

• The capital programme review process and the proposal for prudential 
borrowing to fund specific schemes (the BEaR project and Woodside 
Link); 



CROSC 
-  

23.10.12 

Page 5  
 

 

• Notification that a related report would be presented to the Executive’s 8 
November 2012 meeting; 

• The funding details behind the BEaR project; 
• The funding details behind the Woodside Link Road; and 
• Funding risks and risk mitigation. 
 
Members of the Committee raised a number of queries during the 
presentation regarding the following issues, which were addressed by the 
Executive Member and Officers in attendance:- 
 

• Confirmation that the continuing primary objective of the BEaR project was 
to deliver savings (when set against the alternative of increasing landfill tax 
without delivery of such a project). The Executive Member was content to 
provide such confirmation; 

• The inclusion of the prudential borrowing option within the original contract 
specification of the BEaR project. The Executive Member confirmed that 
such an option had always existed; and 

• Whilst recognising the imperative of the Woodside Link project, Members 
sought assurance from the Executive Member that the Council would 
endeavour to identify external funding for this project prior to calling upon 
the use of S106 contributions. The Executive Member was content to 
provide such assurance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the presentations be noted. 

 
CR/12/54    Customer First  

 
The Interim Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation) delivered a 
presentation which provided the Committee with an update on progress made 
regarding the Customer First programme, together with details of the Face to 
Face Review and Accolaid issue. The presentation specifically covered:- 
 
Customer First Programme 
 

• The story so far including Executive approval, the appointment of 
technology partners, consultation with service areas, contract authorisation 
and the preparation of implementation plans; 

• The Services Implementation Plan in detail; and 
• The need to maintain momentum. 
 
Face to Face Review 
 

• Details of the 5 customer service centres and the types of service request; 
• The rationale for the review; 
• The consultation process and methodology; 
• Responses to the consultation; 
• Consultation feedback by customer service centre; and 
• Recommendations. 



CROSC 
-  

23.10.12 

Page 6  
 

 

 
Accolaid Issue 
 

• An explanation of why the issue had occurred; 
• The impact on average call handling times, which had increased as a 
result of the issue; 

• Management actions to mitigate the impact whilst a permanent fix was 
sought; and 

• Confirmation that the issue had now been resolved and that average call 
handling times had now returned to normal levels, although on the day of 
the Committee, delays associated with another system, Citrix, were 
causing problems. 

 
Members of the Committee raised a number of queries during the presentation 
regarding the Face to Face Review in particular and these are outlined below, 
together with the responses of the Executive Member and Interim Assistant 
Chief Executive (People & Organisation):- 
 
Ampthill Customer Service Centre 
 

• Whilst the Committee concurred with the recommendation to close the 
Ampthill centre, install a Customer Access Point (CAP) in close proximity 
and work with the Town Council to provide services, some concern was 
expressed regarding the consultation process and its credibility given the 
recent news regarding the use of the site as a location for the Bedfordshire 
Coroners Office. The Committee sought assurance that future 
consultations would not be undermined, which the Executive Member was 
content to give. 

• The location of the CAP, with some Members favouring the library site. 
The Interim Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation) confirmed 
that its location was currently being considered and that an additional CAP 
was also a possibility in Flitwick. Members requested full consultation with 
both Ampthill and Flitwick Town Councils before any decisions were made, 
which the Executive Member confirmed would be the case; 

 
Shefford Customer Service Centre 
 

• The Committee was pleased to note that a customer service presence 
would continue at Priory House and supported the recommendation that it 
be merged with reception and that a CAP be also installed. The Interim 
Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation) confirmed that the 
Council would also explore the possibility of an additional CAP in Shefford 
town centre; and 

• With regard to the merger with reception, Members were concerned to 
ensure that a suitable facility for members of the public to discuss matters 
in private remained. The Interim Assistant Chief Executive (People & 
Organisation) confirmed that such a facility would remain. 

 
Sandy CAP 
 



CROSC 
-  

23.10.12 

Page 7  
 

 

• Whilst there were no changes proposed at Sandy, some Members asked 
whether the historic technical problems experienced with the CAP had 
been resolved. The Interim Assistant Chief Executive (People & 
Organisation) confirmed that they had. 

 
Dunstable Customer Service Centre 
 

• Whilst there were no fundamental changes proposed at Dunstable, the 
Interim Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation) confirmed that 
the Council was intending to include receptionists within customer services 
so that they were able to handle some customer service requests using a 
simple triage system. The Committee was content with this proposal. 

 
Leighton Buzzard Customer Service Centre 
 
The recommendation to reduce the opening days of the Leighton Buzzard 
Customer Service Centre to 3 days per week caused considerable debate 
amongst Committee Members, with a number of concerns expressed 
regarding:- 
 

• The cost and necessity of the recent renovations given the 
recommendation now proposed; 

• The prominence of Job Centre Plus (JCP) staff, particularly its G4S 
security staff, and its role in the management and operation of the centre; 

• The sequencing of consultation with Members, with one Member having 
been unaware of the proposals before other stakeholders; 

• The validity of the recommendation when measured against the number of 
customers per customer service advisor per hour and how this measure 
compared with other customer service centres; 

• The fact that Leighton Buzzard was the largest town in Central 
Bedfordshire and the need therefore for it to retain a full customer service 
presence, with the possibility of an additional CAP elsewhere in the town; 
and 

• The need for further detail regarding the savings anticipated should the 
recommendation be implemented; 

 
As there was a considerable degree of debate on the proposals for Leighton 
Buzzard, the Interim Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation), in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Resources, undertook to carry out 
further consultation with ward members and to not implement the particular 
proposal with regard to Leighton Buzzard, pending the outcome of such 
consultation. A report would be presented to the 18 December meeting of this 
Committee, which would provide Members with the opportunity to consider 
these outcomes. 
 
The Committee also reflected on the need for the Council to ensure it 
conducted full and meaningful consultation with town councils regarding these 
proposals and communicated effectively with members of the public about the 
benefits innovations such a Customer Access Points (CAPs) would bring. 
 



CROSC 
-  

23.10.12 

Page 8  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. That the recommendations regarding the Ampthill and Shefford 
customer service centres be endorsed; 

2. That implementation of the recommendation regarding the 
Leighton Buzzard customer service centre be postponed and that a 
further consultation with Members and other relevant stakeholders 
be undertaken, the outcomes of which be presented to this 
Committee at its 18 December 2012 meeting; and 

3. That the Council ensures it conducts full and meaningful 
consultation with town councils regarding these proposals and 
communicates effectively with members of the public about the 
benefits innovations such a Customer Access Points (CAPs) will 
bring. 
 

CR/12/55    Asset Disposals List  
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
introduced his report, which proposed that the Executive delegates authority to 
the Service Director, Business Services, in consultation with him, to dispose of 
all of the properties on the Assets Disposals List, attached as Appendix A, at 
the best values obtainable. The Executive Member added that the delegated 
authority would provide the Council with the opportunity to be proactive with 
regard to the disposal of its surplus assets and act quickly when negotiations 
commenced. 
 
Members of the Committee raised a number of queries during discussion of the 
report regarding the following issues, which were addressed by the Executive 
Member and Officers in attendance:- 
 

• The need to ensure Ward Members were notified in advance of any sale. 
The Executive Member was content to give such assurance and confirmed 
that such a provision already existed within the Council’s Constitution; 

• The processes used to obtain the best possible price for an asset including 
sealed bids and relevant conditions; 

• The use and appointment of the District Valuer and local agents when 
valuing assets for disposal; 

• The Council’s policy and process regarding the disposal of small parcels of 
land and the additional surveyor recently appointed to manage the process 
more effectively; 

• New Community Rights under the Localism Act 2012; and 
• Various specific queries regarding the Asset Disposal List attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Committee endorses the proposal for the Executive to delegate 
authority to the Service Director, Business Services, in consultation with 
the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources to 



CROSC 
-  

23.10.12 

Page 9  
 

 

dispose of properties on the Asset Disposal List, subject to the prior 
notification of Ward Members. 

 
CR/12/56    Procurement Review & Priorities  

 
The Interim Head of Procurement delivered a presentation, which provided 
Members of the Committee with details of the progress made with regard to 
implementation of the Council’s procurement strategy. The presentation 
specifically covered:- 
 

• The changes to the Council’s approach to procurement; 
• The progress made against the following priorities: 
 

1. Agreeing a clear plan for improving procurement; 
2. Continuing to provide strategic support and advice; 
3. Raising the capability of the procurement resource; 
4. Selecting high value suppliers and negotiating efficiencies; 
5. Collecting and analysing spend data; 
6. Exploring opportunities for collaboration; 
7. Making full use of IT systems. 
 

• Next steps including restructure of the team, development of a category 
management approach, embedding the strategy across the organisation, 
enhancing the use of IT and closer working with contract managers. 

 
Members of the Committee raised a number of queries during the presentation 
regarding the following issues, which were addressed by the Executive 
Member and Officers in attendance:- 
 

• Compliance with procurement procedure rules and financial thresholds; 
• The need for robust contractor management and monitoring; and 
• The possibility of providing the Committee with a periodic list of contracts 
put out to tender. The Executive Member agreed to consider this request. 

 
The Committee thanked the Interim Head of Procurement for an informative 
presentation and requested a further update to a future Committee meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
CR/12/57    Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and agreed to the following amendments to the list of 
items due for consideration at its 18 December meeting:- 
 

• The postponement of the 2013/14 draft budget to the 22 January 2013 
meeting; 



CROSC 
-  

23.10.12 

Page  
 

 

• The postponement of the Property Joint Ventures item to a future 
meeting; 

• The addition of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement; and 
• The addition of a report on the Leighton Buzzard customer service 
centre (as referred to at Minute No. CR/12/54 above). 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee’s Work Programme be updated to include the above 
mentioned amendments. 

 
CR/12/58    Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 7 and 12 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

 
CR/12/59    Asset Disposals List Appendix A  

 
See Minute No CR/12/55 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.35 

p.m.) 
 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 


